Contract

Amendment

Market Registry Project
Registration Module Statement of Work
for MSA 2020-02

RFP #2022-01 Enterprise Solutions
Professional IT Services

UPDATED:
MAY 18, 2022

WCI Inc.

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.




(YXQLJ"E- —
Market Registry Project — Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) o

Standard Agreement Amendment
(“Amendment”)

AGREEMENT NUMBER
2020-02-01

1. This Agreement is entered into between Western Climate Initiative, Inc. (WCI, Inc.) and the
Contractor named below:

Variance Infotech Private Limited

2. The term of this Agreement is: May 18, 2022 through December 31, 2022

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is ||| ] VSD

4. The parties agree to amend the Agreement and Incorporate the following documents (and
any documents or exhibits attached thereto) set forth below. All capitalized terms not
defined herein are given the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment to the Agreement:
e Exhibit A: Attachment A - Scope of Work and Work Authorization
e Exhibit B: Section C (Market Registry Project - Registration Module SOW Budget Detail) of
Attachment B - Invoicing and Payment Terms
e Exhibit C: Attachment F - Contractor’'s Technical and Cost Proposal for the Market Registry
Project - Registration Module SOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR W(CI, Inc. Use
CONTRACTOR’S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 0n/y
Variance Infotech Private Limited
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
signature on file 5/27/2022

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Rahul Patel - CEO

ADDRESS:
D-305, Sarthi Flat, Near Visat Petrol Pump Motera Road Sabarmati,
Ahemdabad, Gujrat, India - 380005

WCI, INC.
NAME
Western Climate Initiative, Inc.
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)
signature on file 5/27/2022

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Gregory Tamblyn, Executive Director
ADDRESS

1107 Ninth Street, Suite 1070, Sacramento, CA 95814




<\{},.’.§'5J."€ =
Market Registry Project — Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) o

Amendment to Master Services Agreement

This Amendment to the Master Services Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into effective as
of May 18, 2022 (“Amendment Effective Date”) by and between WESTERN CLIMATE INITIATIVE, INC. a
non-profit public benefit corporation (“WCI, Inc.”), and Variance Infotech Private Limited (Contractor”).
Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have their respective meanings set forth in
the Agreement (as defined below).

Recitals

A. On March 18, 2020, WClI, Inc. and Contractor entered into that certain Master Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) (formerly Contract No. 2020-02).

B. WCI, Inc. and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement to include Attachment A,
Scope of Work and Work Authorization for Contractor to provide the requested software
development services related to the Market Registry Project - Registration Module SOW
and to make other conforming changes.

In consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

Agreement

1. Attachment A (Scope of Work and Work Authorization). WCI, Inc. and Contractor agree to insert
Attachment A: Scope of Work and Work Authorization and all of the documents and exhibits
attached thereto (attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A) into the Agreement in their entirety.
The duration of the Work Authorization is from May 18, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

2. Amendment to Attachment B (Invoicing and Payment Terms). WCI, Inc. and Contractor agree
that Attachment B shall be amended to add Section C. Market Registry Project - Registration
Module SOW Budget Detail (attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B) into the Agreement.

3. Attachments F and G (Contractor’s Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal for the SOW/Work
Authorization). WCI, Inc. and Contractor agree to insert Attachment F: Contractor’s Technical
Proposal and Cost Proposal for the Market Registry Project — Registration Module SOW
(attached to this Amendment as Exhibit C) into the Agreement in its entirety. All references to
Attachment F are hereby amended to refer collectively to Contractor’s Technical Proposal and
Cost Proposal, and all references to Attachment G are hereby deleted from the Agreement.

4. Project Timeline and Key Personnel. WClI, Inc. and Contractor agree to update and finalize the
Project Timeline and list of Key Personnel after the Kick-off Meeting. Once finalized, the Project
Timeline and list of Key Personnel will be added to the Agreement by amending the Agreement.

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which so
executed shall constitute one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Amendment
delivered electronically shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an
original signed copy of this Amendment.

6. Terms and Conditions. Other than as set forth above, WCI, Inc. and Contractor hereby
confirm the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged, and the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

3



‘ng,_[ng —
Market Registry Project — Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) ) -

Exhibit A:
Scope of Work and Work Authorization



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

Registration
Module

Statement of Work

Enterprise Solution - Professional IT Services
Request for Proposal RFP#: 2022-01

WCI, Inc. Market Registry

RELEASE: March 11, 2022

WCI Inc.

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.




DocusSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

(VX,.QLJD‘E; =
RFP # 2022-01 Market Registry: Software Development — B
Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) / Confidential and Business Sensitive



DocusSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

RFP # 2022-01 Market Registry: Software Development -

Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) / Confidential and Business Sensitive

11

1.2

21

Table of Content
INEFOAUCTION ...ttt e e sn s s e e s e nesese s esesnsseanenesensnesnesesnsnenan 5
Order Of PreCEUENCE ...t s e s e s s e ns e e s esnnnne 5
SCOPE/ODBJECHIVE. ...t e e s s e et e s s s e s s eseasensansesnaseannens 5
Market REZISTIY OVEIVIEW ......... e ene e eaeaneeeeneeeeneeseneenenneennnes 6
FUNCLIONAIIEY OVEIVIEW.........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eaeeaeeeemeeeeneesnne e enneennnee 6

3.1 Application Deliverables to meet Business Requirement..............ccooooeomiioeeiececeeeeeeee. 9
3.2 Technical DElIVErabIEs ..........oo e en e n e sne s e 10
3.3 Project Management Deliverables ......... ..o 18

o TR T B = o =T ot Al =T 1 1 o 18
3.3.2 Project Management PIan ......... e ee e s eenneennan 19
3.3.3 CommUNICAtION PlAN:........ooeieeeeeeee ettt s e es e n e 20
3.3.4 Risk Management Plan........ ... eeeeenen 21

4 WCI, INC. DEIIVEIABIES ... s e 22
v R o o T[Tl B T [NV 1 o [ 22
4.2 Development DelIVErables......... oo enneean 23
Timeline and FUNCHIONAIIHIES ........oeoni e 24

6 Response Requirements and SUBMISSION............o.oonieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 25
6.1 General Requirements for @ RESPONSE .........oueomeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eae e 25

7 EVAlUAtION PrOCESS.... ..ottt ee e e s s s e s eness s sessenesnenesnnnnennnas 27
7.1 FINAI EVAIUALION ...t ee s e e nene 27
7.2 Technical Evaluation for the Work Authorization...........c.oooiieeee e 27
7.3 Fee Proposal Evaluation for the Work Authorization ..............ocoooooooioieeeeeeeeeeeeee 28



DocusSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

RFP # 2022-01 Market Registry: Software Development -
Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW) / Confidential and Business Sensitive



DocusSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

Market Registry Project — Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW)

Exhibit B
Market Registry Project - Registration Module SOW

Budget Detail

A summary of the fees for the Market Registry Project — Registration Module SOW Project is as
follows:



DocusSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

Market Registry Project — Registration Module Statement of Work (SOW)

Exhibit C

Attachment F - Contractor’s Technical and Cost Proposal for the
Market Registry Project - Registration Module SOW



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E667223-570D-4F5B-999F-265426E78588

Enterprise Solution - Professional IT Services

RFP No. 2022-01 Market Registry: Software Development — Registration Module SOW

1%t April 2022

Variance Infotech Private Limited





